

BEFORE THE CITY COMMISSION CITY OF STUART, FLORIDA

RESOLUTION NUMBER 51-2017

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF STUART, FLORIDA AUTHORIZING THE MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING WITH THE UF/IFAS EXTENSION 'FLORIDA FRIENDLY LANDSCAPING' (FFL) PROGRAMS; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.

* * * * *

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF STUART, FLORIDA THAT:

<u>SECTION 1:</u> The CITY desires to fund UF/IFAS Extension programs related to FFL, including, but not limited to the following programs: My Martin Yard (MMY), Community/Youth Gardening; and Commercial Landscaping Workshops.

<u>SECTION 2</u>: All programs are designed to educate CITY residents, businesses, civic organizations, municipal staff, and others about the principles of Florida Friendly Landscaping, proper fertilizer use, and irrigation, best management practices.

<u>SECTION 3:</u> Implementation of the program will provide useful information to participants to help reduce nutrient discharges to the St. Lucie River and Indian River Lagoon, and provide the CITY with credit from the Florida Department of Environmental Protection toward compliance with the St. Lucie River and Indian River Lagoon Basin Management Action Plan (BMAP). The UNIVERSITY has established Florida Friendly Landscaping programs consisting of workshops and post-workshop site visits that focus on these issues

Commissioneroffered the foregoing resolution and moved its adoption.				
The motion was seconded by Commissioner		and upon	being	put to a roll
call vote, the vote was as follows:				
TOM CAMPENNI, MAYOR TROY MCDONALD, VICE MAY JEFFREYA.KRAUSKOPF, COMM EULA CLARKE, COMMISSIONE KELLI GLASS LEIGHTON, COM	MISSIONER ER	YES	NO	ABSENT
ADOPTED this 24 th day of April, 2017.				
ATTEST:				
CHERYL WHITE CITY CLERK	TOM C MAYO	CAMPENN PR	NI	
APPROVED AS TO FORM AND CORRECTNESS:				
MICHAEL MORTELL CITY ATTORNEY				